

STAFF REPORT 11/8/2023

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Maritza Martinez, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Authorize execution of Amendment No. 1 between the City of Coachella and

Yunex LLC for Project No. 093021, increasing compensation in the amount of \$60,000 and allocating \$60,000 from undesignated general funds to the street

division professional services account.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize execution of Amendment No. 1 between the City of Coachella and Yunex LLC for Project No. 093021, increasing compensation in the amount of \$60,000 and allocating \$60,000 from undesignated general funds to the street division professional services account.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

On December 8, 2021, the City awarded a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Traffic Signal Maintenance Project No. 093021 to Yunex LLC. The awarded contract was for a three-year term and total compensation of \$180,000. Due to the summer storms, one traffic signal and one traffic-calming device require replacement: the traffic signal is located at Dillon/Cabazon and the pedestrian crossing flashing beacon system is located at Avenue 50/Mecca Street. Both of these repairs will total \$60,000 to complete. Staff recommends award of the attached Amendment No. 1 to Yunex LLC that will increase compensation by \$60,000 for the identified repairs.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The recommended action will require an allocation of \$60,000 from unallocated general funds to the street division traffic signal professional services account.

Attachment:

Amendment No. 1